
������������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

�

�

AGENDA��
�

Meeting� Housing�Committee�

Date� Tuesday�25�March�2014�

Time� 10.00�am�

Place� Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall,�The�
Queen's�Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing�
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�
past�meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
�
Darren�Johnson�AM�(Chair)�
Tom�Copley�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Andrew�Boff�AM�
Nicky�Gavron�AM�

Stephen�Knight�AM�
Steve�O'Connell�AM�
Fiona�Twycross�AM�

�

A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chair�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�business�

listed�below.�This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public.�There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�
induction�loops�are�available.�

Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�
Monday�17�March�2014�

Further�Information�
�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�Laura�Pelling,�Committee�Officer;�Telephone:�020�7983�5526;��
Email:�laura.pelling@london.gov.uk.�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact�Alice�Andrewartha,�Telephone:�020�7983�4603;��
Email:�alice.andrewartha@london.gov.uk.�
�
If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�reports�please�contact�the�report�author�whose�details�are�
at�the�end�of�each�report.��
�
There�is�limited�underground�parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�
first-come�first-served�basis.��Please�contact�Facilities�Management�(020�7983�4750)�in�advance�if�
you�require�a�parking�space�or�further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Housing�Committee�
Tuesday�25�March�2014�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chair's�Announcements��
�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interest�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a)��� Note�the�list�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;�

�

(b)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�

Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and�

�

(c)��� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�

which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�

of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�

Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�any�necessary�action�taken�

by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�
�
�

3 Minutes�(Pages�5�-�54)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to�confirm�the�minutes�of�the�meeting�held�on�12�

February�2014�to�be�signed�by�the�Chair�as�a�correct�record.�
�

� The�appendices�to�the�minutes�set�out�on�11�to�54�are�attached�for�Members�and�officers�only�

but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing��
�

4 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�55�-�58)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Laura�Pelling,�laura.pelling@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�5526�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Note�the�outstanding�actions�arising�from�a�previous�meeting�of�the�Housing�

Committee;�and�

�

(b) Note�the�letter�from�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing,�Land�and�Property�on�

overcrowding�statistics.�



�

4�
�

5 London�Assembly�Response�to�Mayor's�Draft�Housing�Strategy�(Pages�59�-�
76)�

�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Lorraine�Ford;�lorraine.ford@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4394�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�its�response�to�the�Mayor’s�Draft�Housing�

Strategy.�
�
�

6 Encouraging�Diversity�in�London's�House�Building�Industry�(Pages�77�-�80)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Dan�Maton;�dan.maton@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4681�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Note�the�report,�put�questions�to�invited�guests�and�note�the�discussion;�and�

�

(b) Delegate�Authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�

Members,�to�agree�the�output�from�this�meeting.�
�
�

7 Housing�Committee�Work�Programme�(Pages�81�-�84)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Lorraine�Ford;�lorraine.ford@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4394�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Note�the�record�of�its�work�in�2013/14;�

�

(b) Delegate�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�

Members,�to�agree�the�Committee’s�contribution�to�the�Assembly’s�

submission�to�the�consultation�on�the�Further�Alterations�to�the�London�

Plan;�and�

�

(c) That�the�Committee�agrees�the�initial�priorities�for�its�work�programme�in�

2014/15.�
�
�

8 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� The�next�meeting�of�the�Housing�Committee,�subject�to�the�London�Assembly’s�Annual�

Meeting�in�May,�is�scheduled�for�17�June�at�10am�in�Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall.�
�
�



�

5�
�

9 Any�Other�Business�the�Chair�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v11/2013�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Housing�Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
25
March
2014�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�

1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�



2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2.3 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
other
interests
deemed
to
be
relevant

(including
any
interests
arising
from
gifts
and
hospitality
received
which
are
not
at
the


time
of
the
meeting
reflected
on
the
Authority’s
register
of
gifts
and
hospitality,
and


noting
also
the
advice
from
the
GLA’s
Monitoring
Officer
set
out
at
below)
and
any

necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted.




3.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
3.1 Relevant�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�are�listed�in�the�table�overleaf:�

                                                 
1�The�Monitoring�Officer�advises�that: Paragraph�10�of�the�Code�of�Conduct�will�only�preclude�a�Member�from�
participating�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�or�being�considered�at,�for�example,�a�meeting�of�the�Assembly,�
where�the�Member�has�a�direct�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�that�particular�matter.�The�effect�of�this�is�
that�the�‘matter�to�be�considered,�or�being�considered’�must�be�about�the�Member’s�interest.�So,�by�way�of�
example,�if�an�Assembly�Member�is�also�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X,�that�Assembly�Member�will�be�
precluded�from�participating�in�an�Assembly�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�the�
Member’s�role�/�employment�as�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X;�the�Member�will�not�be�precluded�fro
[...]
of�this�report.�




Page 3



        

 

5.
 Financial
Implications

�

5.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�directly�from�this�report.�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� Laura�Pelling,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:� 020�7983�5526�
E-mail:� laura.pelling@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 4



������������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

�
�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk�

MINUTES


�

Meeting:
 Housing
Committee

Date:
 Wednesday
12
February
2014

Time:
 10.00
am

Place:
 Chamber,
City
Hall,
The
Queen's


Walk,
London,
SE1
2AA

�

Copies�of�the�minutes�may�be�found�at:



http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing

�
Present:

�
Darren�Johnson�AM�(Chair)�
Tom�Copley�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Andrew�Boff�AM�
Nicky�Gavron�AM�
Stephen�Knight�AM�
Steve�O'Connell�AM�
�
�
�

1 Apologies
for
Absence
and
Chair's
Announcements
(Item
1)�



1.1� An�apology�for�absence�was�received�from�Fiona�Twycross�AM�for�whom�Valerie�Shawcross�

CBE�AM�attended�as�a�substitute�member.�





2 Declarations
of
Interest
(Item
2)�




2.1� Resolved:


� �

(a) That
the
list
of
officers
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
at


Item
2,
be
noted
as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests;
and





(b) That
Nicky
Gavron
AM’s
position
as
a
patron
of
the
Hackney
Community
Law


Centre
be
noted
as
a
non-pecuniary
interest.







Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Greater
London
Authority

Housing
Committee


Wednesday
12
February
2014


�

�
�

3 Minutes
(Item
3)�



3.1� Resolved:





That
the
minutes
of
the
meeting
held
on
12
November
2013
be
signed
by
the
Chair


as
a
correct
record.






4 Summary
List
of
Actions
(Item
4)�




4.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

4.2� Resolved:





(a) That
the
completed
actions
arising
from
previous
meetings
of
the
Housing


Committee
be
noted;
and





(b) That
the
letter
sent
from
the
Chair
of
the
Committee
to
the
Deputy
Mayor


for
Housing,
Land
and
Property
in
response
to
correspondence
received
on


overcrowding
be
noted.






5 Old
Theatre
Site
Visit
(Item
5)�




5.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

5.2� Resolved:





That
the
record
of
the
Committee’s
site
visit
to
the
Old
Theatre
Hostel
on














15
January
2014
be
noted.







6 Welfare
Reform
(Item
6)�




6.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�as�background�to�

putting�questions�to�the�following�invited�guests:�

�

• Councillor�Karen�Alcock,�Cabinet�Member�for�Property�and�Housing�Service,�London�

Borough�of�Hackney;�

�

• Councillor�Jayne�McCoy,�Chair�of�the�Housing,�Economy�and�Business�Community,�

London�Borough�of�Sutton;�and�

�

• Councillor�Dudley�Mead,�Deputy�Leader�(Statutory)�(Capital�Budget�and�Asset�

Page 6



Greater
London
Authority

Housing
Committee


Wednesday
12
February
2014


�

�
�

Management)�and�Cabinet�Member�for�Housing,�London�Borough�of�Croydon.�

�

6.2� A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�at�Appendix
1.�

�

6.3� During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�Councillor�Alcock�agreed�to�provide�the�Committee�with�

further�information�on�the�London�Borough�of�Hackney’s�indicators�for�the�casework�impact�

of�the�recent�welfare�reforms�on�housing.�

�

6.4� For�the�second�half�of�the�meeting,�the�Committee�were�joined�by�the�following�guests:�

�

• Richard�Blakeway,�Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing,�Land�and�Property,�Greater�London�

Authority�(GLA);�and�

�

• Jamie�Ratcliff,�Assistant�Director�–�Programme,�Policy�and�Services,�GLA.�
�

6.5� A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�at�Appendix
2.�

�
6.6� During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Committee�noted�the�following�commitments�from�

the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing,�Land�and�Property�to�provide�clarification�on�the�following�
information�after�the�meeting:�

• The�number�of�local�authorities�which�have�a�housing�programme�with�the�GLA;�and�

• The�amount�of�additional�assistance�funding�allocated�to�local�authorities�to�help�
tackle�temporary�accommodation.�

�

6.7� Resolved:





(a) That
the
summary
note
of
the
informal
evidence-gathering
seminar
held
on


12
December
2013
be
agreed;





(b) That
the
report
and
discussion
be
noted;
and




(c) That
authority
be
delegated
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group


Lead
Members,
to
agree
a
short
report
on
the
impact
of
welfare
reform
on


housing.



































Page 7



Greater
London
Authority

Housing
Committee


Wednesday
12
February
2014


�

�
�

7 Specialist
Housing
for
Older
Londoners
(Item
7)�



7.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

7.2� Resolved:





That
the
report
Homes
for
older
Londoners:
Building
healthy
homes
for
a


comfortable
and
independent
retirement
be
agreed.






8 Encouraging
Diversity
in
London's
Housing
Building
Industry
(Item
8)�




8.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

8.2� Resolved:
 





That
the
outline
for
a
short
investigation
on
encouraging
diversity
in
London’s


house
building
industry
at
the
Committee’s
next
meeting
be
agreed.






9 Housing
Committee
Work
Programme
2013/14
(Item
9)�




9.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

9.2� Resolved:





(a) That
the
work
programme,
as
set
out
in
the
report,
be
noted;





(b) That
the
first
investigation
topic
for
the
forthcoming
municipal
year
on


Housing
Estate
Renewal
be
agreed;





(c) That
authority
be
delegated
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group


Lead
Members,
to
agree
a
short
report
on
Homelessness
and
Rough
Sleeping;


and





(d) That
authority
be
delegated
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group


Lead
Members,
to
formally
agree
the
Committee’s
response
to
the
Mayor’s


Draft
Housing
Strategy
consultation.















Page 8



Greater
London
Authority

Housing
Committee


Wednesday
12
February
2014


�

�
�

10 Date
of
Next
Meeting
(Item
10)�



10.1� The�next�Housing�Committee�meeting�was�scheduled�for�25�March�2014�at�10.00am�in�

Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall.�





11 Any
Other
Business
the
Chair
Considers
Urgent
(Item
11)�




11.1� There�was�no�other�business�the�Chair�considered�urgent.�





12 Close
of
Meeting
�




12.1� The�meeting�ended�at�12.13pm.�





�
�
�
�
� � � �
Chair�� � Date�
�
Contact
Officer:
 Laura�Pelling,�Committee�Officer;�Telephone:�020�7983�5526;��������������������

Email:�laura.pelling@london.gov.uk.�
�

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

�

Appendix�1�

Housing�Committee�–�12�February�2014�

�

Transcript�of�Item�6:�Welfare�Reform�

�

�

Darren�Johnson�AM�(Chair):��That�brings�us�on�to�item�6,�where�we�are�continuing�with�our�

investigation�into�the�impacts�of�the�welfare�reforms�on�London.��For�our�first�session�this�

morning�we�have�Councillor�Karen�Alcock,�Cabinet�Member�for�Property�and�Housing�Services�

for�the�London�Borough�of�Hackney,�so�welcome,�Councillor�Alcock.��Our�second�guest�is�

Councillor�Jayne�McCoy,�Chair�of�the�Housing,�Economy�and�Business�Committee�for�the�

London�Borough�of�Sutton,�so,�again,�welcome.�

�

We�are�expecting�Councillor�Dudley�Mead,�the�Member�for�Croydon,�to�come�along�and�

hopefully,�join�us�and�we�will�bring�him�in�if�he�arrives.��Then�we�will�move�on�to�our�second�

session�for�which�you�are�free�to�go,�but�you�are�also�free�to�stay�if�you�want�to�hear�us�

question�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing.���

�

So�thank�you,�I�will�kick�off�with�the�first�question.��What�has�been�the�extent�of�migration�of�

households�within�and�out�of�your�boroughs�since�we�have�seen�the�changes�in�the�welfare�

benefits?��We�can�start�with�Councillor�McCoy.�

�

Cllr�Jayne�McCoy�(Chair�of�the�Housing,�Economy�and�Business�Comm
[...]
doing�

around�modular�construction,�so�there�is�a�whole�range�of�different�things�which�we�are�funding�

to�try�to�address�what�has�been�historically�a�very,�very�challenging�problem.�

�

The�other�area�which�I�have�been�concerned�about�for�a�while�is�around�the�use�of�bed-and-

breakfasts�and�families�staying�in�bed-and-breakfasts.��Again,�we�welcome�the�money�the�

Department�for�Communities�and�Local�Government�has�made�available�to�London�authorities�

and�elsewhere�to�try�to�address�that�because�for�me�that�is�a�particular�concern.�

�

Darren�Johnson�AM�(Chair):��OK,�thank�you�very�much.��That�concludes�our�questions�today,�

so�thank�you�both�for�coming�along.��If�we�agree�to�do�a�report,�which�is�our�next�item,�we�will�

obviously�want�you�to�look�closely�at�that,�but�thank�you�for�coming�in�this�morning.�

Page 54



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Summary
List
of
Actions�


Report
to:
 Housing
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
25
March
2014�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�
�

 





1.
 Summary



�

1.1 This�report�sets�out�the�actions�arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Housing�Committee.�





2.
 Recommendations�


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
the
outstanding
actions
arising
from
a
previous
meeting
of
the


Housing
Committee.


2.2 That
the
Committee
notes
the
letter
from
the
Deputy
Mayor
for
Housing,
Land
and


Property
on
overcrowding
statistics.




Meeting
of
12
February
2014

Minute

Number


Subject
and
action
required
 Status
 For
Action




6
 Welfare
Reforms





During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�Councillor�Alcock�

agreed�to�provide�the�Committee�with�further�

information�on�the�London�Borough�of�Hackney’s�

indicators�for�the�casework�impact�of�the�recent�

welfare�reforms�on�housing.�

�
The�Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing,�Land�and�Property�
also�agreed�to�provide�clarification�on�the�following:�
�

• The�number�of�local�authorities�which�have�a�
housing�programme�with�the�GLA;�and�

• The�amount�of�additional�assistance�funding�
allocated�to�local�authorities�to�help�tackle�
temporary�accommodation.�

�

�

�

The�Chair�

has�written�

to�guests�to�

request�the�

information��

�




�

�

London�Borough�of�

Hackney�

�

�

�

�

Deputy�Mayor�for�

Housing,�Land�and�

Property�








Agenda Item 4

Page 55



        

Actions
arising
from
correspondence
entered
into
by
the
Chair
on
behalf
of
the
Committee
in

accordance
with
Standing
Order
10.2
(Standing
Delegation
to
Chairs)�


Subject/action

 Status
 Action
by





Letter�to�Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing,�Land�and�Property�
seeking�clarification�on�the�Overcrowding�Table.��
�

Response�
attached�at

Appendix
1


Deputy�Mayor�for�
Housing,�Land�and�
Property�

�
�

3.

 Legal
Implications



��
3.1�� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.��

��

��
4.

 Financial
Implications



��

4.1�� There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.��
�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:
�
�

Appendix�1�–�Response�from�Richard�Blakeway,�dated�6�February�2014�
�
�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�Minutes�of�the�Housing�Committee�meeting�on�12�February�2014.�

�

Contact�Officer:� Laura�Pelling,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:� 020�7983�5526�
Email:� laura.pelling@london.gov.uk��

�

Page 56



!
"
"
#
$
%
&'
()

P
age 57



P
age 58

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                  

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk

 

Subject:�London
Assembly
Response
to
Mayor’s

Draft
Housing
Strategy


Report
to:
 Housing
Committee



Report
of:

Executive
Director


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public
�





1.
 Su
[...]
o�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�
formally�agree�the�Committee’s�response�on�behalf�of�

Issues
for
Consideration�


submitted�its�formal�response�which�is�attached�at�Appendix


has�also�been�sent�out�to�a�range�of�key�stakeholders.�

The�Mayor�is�currently�reviewing�his�consultation�draft�and�will�propose�a�final�Housing�Strategy�in�
the�Spring.��At�this�point�the�Assembly�will�have�the�formal�opportunity�to�vote�to�agree�or�reject�

Key
Messages�

he�Committee�welcomes�the�Mayor’s�recognition�that�a�significant�increase�in�the�

supply�of�new�homes�is�needed,�as�well�as�some�of�the�proposals�made�to�realise�this

concern�that�the�Strategy�is�not�ambitious�enough�in�terms�of�meeting�evidenced�need

 

London
Assembly
Response
to
Mayor’s


25
March
2014�

This�report�proposes�that�the�Committee�formally�agree�the�Assembly’s�response�to�the�Mayor’s�

to
the
Mayor’s
Draft
Housing
Strategy.


In�November�2013�the�Mayor�published�his�draft�Housing�Strategy�entitled�Homes�for�London.�The�

a�response�on�the�basis�of�its�previously�published�reports�

in�consultation�with�party�
agree�the�Committee’s�response�on�behalf�of�the�Assembly.�

Appendix
1.��The�response�

The�Mayor�is�currently�reviewing�his�consultation�draft�and�will�propose�a�final�Housing�Strategy�in�
the�Spring.��At�this�point�the�Assembly�will�have�the�formal�opportunity�to�vote�to�agree�or�reject�

recognition�that�a�significant�increase�in�the�

to�realise�this.��However,�it�

ugh�in�terms�of�meeting�evidenced�need.�

Agenda Item 5

Page 59



        

4.4 The�Committee�expresses�concern�in�particular�over�the�number�of�affordable�homes�which�the�

Mayor�proposes�to�build�and�how�this�may�affect�our�ability�to�sustain�London’s�mixed�communities.�

�

4.5 Finally,�the�Committee�expresses�a�fear�that�in�focusing�on�the�need�to�increase�supply�the�Mayor�

has�devoted�insufficient�attention�to�other�vital�aspects�of�housing�strategy�such�as�tackling�

overcrowding�and�homelessness�

�

5.
 Legal
Imp
[...]
nstrained?�

• What�are�the�greatest�barriers�that�prevent�new�entrants�to�the�market?�

                                                 
4�Sources:�Residential�Development�Land�Index,�Knight�Frank,�September�2013;�The�Retail�Price�Index�rose�by�3.2�per�cent�in�the�
12�months�to�September�2013�(UK�[CPI]�inflation�rate�unchanged�at�2.7%�in�September,�BBC,�15�October�2013).��
5�We�Must�Fix�It,�Institute�for�Public�Policy�Research,�December�2012.�
6�Barriers�to�Housing�Delivery,�GLA,�December�2012,�page�9.�
7�For�example,�in�the�Netherlands�(see�Public�land�development�as�a�strategic�tool�for�redevelopment:�Reflections�on�the�Dutch�
experience,�Land�Use�Policy�30�(2013)�774–�783,�June�2012).��
8�London�Development�Panel,�GLA�website.��
9�Barriers�to�Housing�Delivery,�GLA,�December�2012,�page�17.�
10�Barriers�to�Housing�Delivery,�GLA,�December�2012,�page�11. 

Page 78



        

• What�can�be�done�to�encourage�smaller�developers�and�community-led�initiatives�to�build�

in�London?�

• What�specifically�can�the�Mayor�do�to�help�new�developers�and�community�organisations�
acquire�land�and�build�homes?�

4.2 The�Committee�has�invited�a�number�of�expert�guests�to�discuss�these�matters,�including:�

• Paul�Rayment,�Senior�Surveyor,�Affleck�Property�Services,�Member�of�the�Federation�of�
Master�Builders;�

• Sarah�Monk,�Deputy�Director,�Cambridge�for�Housing�and�Planning�Research;���

• Tim�Craine,�Director,�Molior;�

• Stephen�Hill,�UK�co-housing�network;�and�

• David�Lunts,�Executive�Director�–�Housing�and�Land,�Greater�London�Authority.�

4.3 The�Committee�may�wish�to�delegate�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�Party�Group�Leads,�
to�agree�an�appropriate�output�following�the�meeting.��

�

5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�



6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

�
List
of
appendices
to
this
report:
None

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:� Dan�Maton,�Budget�&�Performance�Adviser�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4681�

Email:� dan.maton@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                  

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458


 

Subject:�Housing

�




Report
to:
 Housing
Committee



Report
of:

Executive
Director
of


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public






1.
 Summary




1.1 The�Committee�receives�a�report�monitoring�the�progress�of�its

This�document�reviews�work�undertaken�in�the�
topic�planned�for�2014/15.�

�

�
2.
 Recommendations�


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes



2.2 That
the
Committee
delegate

Lead
Members,
to
agree
the
Committee’s


the
consultation
on
the
Further




2.3 That
the
Committee
notes




�

3.
 Record
of
work
in
2013/14

3.1 The�Committee�has�undertaken�

• Housing
Associations
and
the


the�risks�that�housing�associations�face�as�they�adapt�to�a�new�business�model�and�changes�to�

the�welfare�system.�The�final�report�
Housing�in�London:�An�Issues�Paper)

keep�the�role�of�housing�associations

• London’s
Private
Rented

capital’s�rental�market.�Measures

landlord�registration,�higher�penalties�for�breaching�regulations�and�issuing�longer�tenancies.�

Measures�to�support�landlords�
report�(Rent�Reform:�Making�London’s�Private�Rented�Sector�Fit�for�Purpose

June.


• Council
Housing
in
London
homes.�The�Committee�heard�from�28�of�the�33�boroughs�

                                                                     

The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


Housing
Committee
Work
Programme

Committee



Executive
Director
of
Secretariat� Date:
25
March

This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�

The�Committee�receives�a�report�monitoring�the�progress�of�its�work�programme�at�each�meeting

This�document�reviews�work�undertaken�in�the�municipal�year�2013/14�and�notes�t

notes
the
record
of
its
work
in
2013/14.


That
the
Committee
delegates
authority
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group


embers,
to
agree
the
Committee’s
contribution
to
the
Assembly’s
submission
to


urther
Alternations
to
the
London
Plan.


notes
the
initial
priority
for
its
work
programme
in
2014/15

Record
of
work
in
2013/14



The�Committee�has�undertaken�a�wide�range�of�investigations�in�2013/14:�

Housing
Associations
and
the
Delivery
of
Affordable
Housing
in
London

risks�that�housing�associations�face�as�they�adapt�to�a�new�business�model�and�changes�to�

the�welfare�system.�The�final�report�(Housing�Associations�and�the�Delivery�of�Affordable�
n�Issues�Paper)�was�published�in�June.�The�Committee�

housing�associations�in�affordable�housing�delivery�under�review

ented
Sector
examined�reforms�to�help�banish�rogue�landlords�from�the�
.�Measures�set�out�in�the�report�included�stabilis

landlord�registration,�higher�penalties�for�breaching�regulations�and�issuing�longer�tenancies.�

andlords�in�improving�their�properties�were�also�includ
Rent�Reform:�Making�London’s�Private�Rented�Sector�Fit�for�Purpose

Council
Housing
in
London�focused�on�methods�boroughs�are�using�to�develop�new�council�
ommittee�heard�from�28�of�the�33�boroughs�either�via�written�submissions�or�

 

Committee
Work
Programme


25
March
2014


work�programme�at�each�meeting.��

14�and�notes�the�first�proposed�

consultation
with
party
Group


the
Assembly’s
submission
to


or
its
work
programme
in
2014/15.


�

Delivery
of
Affordable
Housing
in
London�considered�

risks�that�housing�associations�face�as�they�adapt�to�a�new�business�model�and�changes�to�

(Housing�Associations�and�the�Delivery�of�Affordable�
The�Committee�will�continue�to�

in�affordable�housing�delivery�under�review.��

reforms�to�help�banish�rogue�landlords�from�the�
stabilising�rents,�enforcing�

landlord�registrat
[...]
he�Committee�in�2013/14�has�been:�

• Mayor’s
Housing
Commitments.
In�November�2013�the�Committee�held�a�meeting�with�the�
Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing,�Land�and�Property�to�monitor�the�Mayor’s�housing�commitments�

and�consider�out-turn�data.��The�number�of�affordable�housing�starts�achieved�in�September�

2013�was�well�below�that�needed�to�meet�the�Mayor’s�target.�The�Committee�will�be�keeping�
progress�under�review�as�the�target�deadline�approaches.


• Overcrowding.�In�November�2013,�the�Committee�held�a�meeting�with�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�

Housing,�Land�and�Property�to�discuss�the�Mayor’s�progress�in�reaching�his�target�to�halve�
severe�overcrowding�by�2016.�

3.3 The�Committee�has�undertaken�two�site�visits�during�2013/14:�

• Investigation
into
specialist
housing
for
older
people
(4�June�2013,�Peabody’s�Darwin�
Court,�Walworth)�

• Investigation
into
rough
sleeping
and
homelessness
(15�January�2014,�Old�Theatre�

Hostel,�Hammersmith�and�Fulham)�

3.4 No�expenses�were�incurred�by�the�Committee�on�these�visits.�

3.5 On�15�January�2014�the�Mayor�published�Draft�Further�Alternations�to�the�London�Plan�for�public�

consultation,�which�closes�on�10�April.�The�London�Assembly’s�Planning�Committee�is�the�lead�
Committee�which�will�respond�to�this�consultation.�As�part�of�their�deliberations,�the�Housing�

Committee�has�been�invited�to�submit�contributions�in�so�far�as�the�proposed�changes�apply�to�

housing�in�London.�To�this�end,�the�Housing�Committee�is�recommended�to�delegate�authority�to�
the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�to�agree�the�Committee’s�contribution�to�

the�consultation.�

�

Page 82



        

4.
 Work
programme
priorities
for
2014/15�


4.1 In�January�2014�party�Group�Lead�Members�of�the�Committee�met�informally�to�consider�priorities�

for�the�Committee’s�work�programme�in�2014/15�and�the�Committee�agreed�at�its�February�meeting�
that�the�first�topic�for�the�coming�municipal�year�would�be�Housing�Estate�Renewal.�

Housing
Estat

Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Housing Committee 
Date: Tuesday 25 March 2014 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 

Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing 
 
Present: 
 
Darren Johnson AM (Chair) 
Tom Copley AM (Deputy Chair) 
Nicky Gavron AM 
Stephen Knight AM 
James Cleverly AM 
Joanne McCartney AM 
 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Boff AM, for whom James Cleverly AM 

attended as a substitute, Steve O’Connell AM and Fiona Twycross AM, for whom Joanne 

McCartney AM attended as a substitute. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interest (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at Item 2, 

be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 
 
 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing


Greater London Authority 
Housing Committee 

Tuesday 25 March 2014 

 

 
2 

 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 be signed by the Chair 

as a correct record.  

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the outstanding actions arising from a previous meeting of the Housing 

Committee be noted; and 

 

(b) That the letter from the Deputy Mayor for Housing, Land and Property on 

overcrowding statistics be noted. 

 
 
5   London Assembly Response to Mayor's Draft Housing Strategy (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 

 

That the Committee’s response to the Mayor’s Draft Housing Strategy be noted. 

 
 
6   Encouraging Diversity in London's House Building Industry (Item 6) 

 
6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions to the following guests: 

 Paul Rayment, Senior Surveyor, Affleck Property Services, Member of the Federation 
of Master Builders; 

 Sarah Monk, Deputy Director, Cambridge Centre for Housing and Planning Research, 
University of Cambridge; 

 Tim Craine, Director, Molior; 

 Stephen Hill, Board Member, National Community Land Trusts, and UK Co-Housing 
Network; 

 David Lunts, Executive Director – Housing and Land, Greater London Authority. 



Greater London Authority 
Housing Committee 

Tuesday 25 March 2014 

 

 
3 

 

 

6.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

6.3 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the report and discussion be noted; and 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree the outcome from the meeting. 

 
 
7   Housing Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.  

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the Committee’s record of work in 2013/14 be noted;  

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree the Committee’s contribution to the Assembly’s 

submission to the consultation on the further Alternations to the London 

Plan; and 

 

(c) That the Committee agrees the initial priorities for its work programme in 

2014/15. 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The next meeting of the Housing Committee was scheduled for 17 June at 10am in 

Committee Room 5, City Hall, subject to confirmation by the London Assembly at its annual 

meeting in May. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 

9.1 There was no other business the Chair considered urgent.  

 
 
10   Close of Meeting  

 

10.1 The meeting ended at 12.02pm.  



Greater London Authority 
Housing Committee 

Tuesday 25 March 2014 

 

 
4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Laura Pelling, Committee Officer; Telephone: 020 7983 5526;  

Email: laura.pelling@london.gov.uk. 
 


